

No. 22-324

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER, ET UX.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN SCOTT  
Provisional Attorney  
General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM F. COLE  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities .....	IV
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. A Public Official’s Operation of a Personal Social-Media Webpage Does Not Constitute State Action Without Some State-Conferred Authority.....	5
A. The state-action doctrine serves to preserve the individual liberty of not only private citizens but also those who serve them in state government.....	5
B. State action is present only where a public official’s conduct is undertaken pursuant to a source of state authority. ....	7
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Appearance-and-Content Test Should Be Rejected As Practically And Legally Unworkable.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s approach misapplies this Court’s precedent. ....	13
B. A totality-of-the-circumstances test is practically unworkable in the increasingly digital world. ....	17
C. Treating public officials’ actions on a personal social-media account as state action is legally unworkable in the light of other First Amendment precedent.....	20
1. This Court’s forum-analysis framework is a poor fit for assessing public officials’ use of social media. ....	21

III

2. The Ninth Circuit’s First Amendment  
analysis is in tension with this Court’s  
government-speech precedents. .... 25

Conclusion ..... 29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	8, 10, 15
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	23, 25
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty., Tex.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968) .....	8
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	24
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	10
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	7
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	9
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , No. 2:18-cv-4129, 2019 WL 3856591 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019) .....	19
<i>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	7

## V

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966) .....	9
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978) .....	6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	5, 16
<i>Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022) .....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	27
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	23
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	9, 13, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) .....	3, 16, 18, 19
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	1, 12, 24, 27, 28
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	16, 19
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 16
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	2, 5-11, 13-16
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) .....	1-2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 19
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	23, 24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	19
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972) .....	9
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....	8
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017) .....	1
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	26
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981) .....	10
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of D.C. v. Pollack</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952) .....	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum of Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	27
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	6, 12
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Mass.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) .....	26
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	10
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015) .....	26

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	6, 10, 12, 17
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
U.S. CONST.:	
amend. I.....	I, 3-6, 13, 15-16, 19-20, 25-27
amend. XIV.....	1, 2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 6, 8, 10, 12, 18
Cal. Educ. Code:	
§ 35172.....	15
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<i>Clark v. Kolkhorst</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00198 (W.D. Tex. filed Mar. 1, 2019) .....	1
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00307 (W.D. Tex. filed Apr. 8, 2021).....	1
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , No. 22-277 (U.S. pet. filed Aug. 11, 2022) .....	4
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (U.S. pet. filed Dec. 15, 2022).....	4
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2022) .....	21, 26
